MINUTES OF October 19, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 19th day of October, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, Administrative Assistant Nicole Ward and Assistant Clerk of the Board, Amy Kahle.
Chris Hardesty led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #729-06.  Set date, time and place of the Reconvened Final Hearing for Pike Run Petitioned Ditch #1150.
This item was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  The Final Reconvened Hearing for Pike Run Petitioned Ditch #1150 will be held at the Senior Citizens Bingo Hall, 3400 West Elm Street, Lima, Ohio on November 14, 2006 @ 10:30 a.m.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #730-06.  Set date, time and place for the establishment of Kill Road in Marion Township.
This item was also discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  The view for the said establishment will be held on November 16, 2006 @ 10:30 a.m. at the railroad crossing on Kill Road.  The Final Hearing is scheduled for December 14, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m. in the Allen County Commissioners Office, Allen County Courthouse.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #731-06.  Authorize the Clerk of the Board to post notice and advertise to receive bids for the Girl Scouts of Appleseed Ridge, Inc. Petitioned Ditch #1237.
Bids for the materials and labor needed for construction of the Girl Scouts of Appleseed Ridge, Inc. Petitioned Ditch #1237 will be received until 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, November 7, 2006 in the office of the Allen County Commissioners.
Commissioner Sneary moved to remove the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was removed unanimously.
Resolution #732-06.  Accept bid and enter into contract with Brenneman Excavating, Inc. for the Earl Gaskill Petitioned Ditch #1229.
Five bids were received for the Earl Gaskill Petitioned Ditch #1229 as follows:  Brenneman Excavating, Inc. - $139,946.00; VTF Excavation - $156,117.00; Gerding Ditching - $157,978.75; Poling Excavating & Waterways - $161,785.45 and CY Schwieterman, Inc. - $163,574.50.  This item was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  The Allen County Engineer’s Office is recommending that the Board accept bid and enter into contract with Brenneman Excavating, Inc. for the said project in the amount of $139,946.00 for the labor and materials needed for construction of the Earl Gaskill Petitioned Ditch #1229.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #733-06.  Accept Change Order #4 from Charles Construction Services, Inc. for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.
This was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  This Change Order #4 will be a $25,323.39 increase to the original contract price.  The final contract price will increase from $2,208,398.46 to $2,233,721.85.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #734-06.  Accept Change Order  #3 from Sidney Electric, Co. for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.

This was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  This Change Order #3 will be a $2,380.00 increase to the original contract price.  The final contract price will increase from $386,808.00 to $389,188.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #735-06.  Accept Change Order #2 from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. (Plumbing & Fire Protection Contract)  for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.

This was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  This Change Order #2 will be a $4,418.00 increase to the original contract price.  The final contract price will increase from $257,605.00 to $262,023.00.
Commissioner Sneary moved to remove the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was removed unanimously.
Resolution #736-06.  Accept Change Order #3 and #4 from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. (HVAC Contract) for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.

This was discussed at the October 17, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  This Change Order #3 and #4 will be a $4,940.00 increase to the original contract price.  The final contract price will increase from $198,702.77 to $203,642.77
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #737-06.  Authorize the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services to enter into contract with Theresa Henry dba Maljadlee Tender Care.
Lynn Shock, Director, has requested that the Board authorize the ACDJFS to enter into contract with Theresa Henry dba Maljadlee Tender Care for day care services in an amount not to exceed $65,000.00 effective October 22, 2006 through June 30, 2007.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #738-06.  Authorize the issuance of $2,770,000 of Sewer System Improvement Bond Anticipation Notes.

It is necessary to issue and sell bonds of Allen County in the principal sum of $2,770,000.00 for the purpose of providing funds to improve the County Sewer System by constructing and installing the Findlay Road Phase II Sewer Improvement Project, designing plans for the American II Wastewater Treatment Plant and constructing and installing improvements to eliminate overflows generated by inflow and infiltration of storm water into the County’s Sanitary Sewer System.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #739-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund #5035 to the Administration Facilities Fund #5409.

Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, has requested that the Board authorize a transfer from Fund #5035 to Fund #5409 in the amount of $50,000.00 to fund final costs associated with the construction and equipment for the Sanitary Engineering Department Administration and Vehicle Storage Facilities Project.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #740-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund #5035 to the R & I Fund #5435.
Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, has requested that the Board authorize a transfer from Fund #5035 to Fund #5435 in the amount of $50,000.00 to fund equipment acquisition and repairs for the Sanitary Engineering Department.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to remove the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was removed unanimously.
Resolution #741-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer to return an advance to the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund #5035.

Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, is requesting that the Board authorize a transfer to return $250,000 advanced from the Sanitary Engineer’s Office Surplus Fund to the Jackson Auglaize Sewer Project Fund, being $240,000.00 advanced by Resolution #691-06 and $10,000.00 of a $40,000

.00 advance authorized by Resolution #715-06.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #742-06.  Authorize the purchase of four (4) police cruisers for the Allen County Sheriff’s Office through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program.

Four police cruisers will be purchased from Statewide Ford Lincoln Mercury, 1108 West Main Street, Van Wert, Ohio in the amount of $97,640.00 for the Allen County Sheriff’s Office through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #743-06.  Authorization to enter into contract with H.E.A.T. Total Facility Solutions.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested that the Board enter into contract with H.E.A.T. Total Facility Solutions for an Energy Conservation Study which consists of a detailed report to provide information on boilers, chillers, air handlers, temperature controls, variable speed drives, lighting retrofits and any other improvements requested for various County Buildings.
Commissioner Sneary moved to remove the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was removed unanimously.
Resolution #744-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the General Fund #1001.

This supplemental request was received by the Allen County Auditor for the General Fund #1001 with an original appropriation amount of $26,500.00 and a new appropriation of $31,500.00 for an increase of $5,000.00 needed for advertising expenses for the year.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #745-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #746-06.  Intradepartmental transfer for various departments.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested that the Board authorize a transfer from the General Fund #1001 in the amount of $365.58 and $2,920.06 for additional expenses through the end of the year.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to remove the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was removed unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.  Allen County Engineer’s Office, presented the following:

1. Request to revise the Comprehensive Roadway Map in reference to the Village of Cairo.  The revision is to add Elm Street from Main Street to Redwood Street, a distance of 1560 feet; Redwood Street from Elm Street to 1st Street, a distance of 375 feet; and 1st Street from Redwood Street to Main Street, a distance of 1560 feet.
2. Request to approve Change Order #1 for County & Township Roads Resurfacing – 2006 Project.  The original contract amount with Bluffton Paving, Inc. was $125,401.79.  The contract amount after Change Order #1 is approved will be $129,980.19.  The increase in the contract in the amount of $4,578.40 is due to the addition of 48.5 C.Y. of 404 Asphalt Concrete.  The increased asphalt will enable the contractor to pave an additional amount on Thayer Road.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy K. Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

